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State of

10HOM Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

TELE: 164) 644-3020 FAX: 1614) 644-3184
www.epa.slate.oh.ua

ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center
50 W. TownSt., Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215

MAILING ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

September 7, 2007

Mr. John Lydon
20695 Stratford Road
Rocky River, OH 44116

Re: 2006 Hazardous Waste Annual Report Requirement
NãOtat 3807W 150th St in Cleveland - OHR0000I 4043

Dear Mr. Lydon:

My review of customer data from Ohio Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDFs)
has revealed that one or more shipments of hazardous waste were received from Novacote at
3807 W 150th St in Cleveland during the 2006 calendar year. The total amount reported
indicates that Novacote was a large quantity generator in 2006. Since I have not received a
Hazardous Waste Annual Report for 2006, Novacote may be in violation of Rule 3745-52-41 of
the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). Please see the enclosed printout detailing the
hazardous wastes received from Novacote during 2006.

A large quantity generator is defined as a site which generates in any single month more than
1000 kg (2200 Ibs) of non-acute hazardous waste or more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely
hazardous waste. This includes wastes from one-time generation as well as wastes from
ongoing production processes. It may take only one month of generating above the threshold
quantity to subject a site to the Annual Report requirement. The generator is responsible for
contacting Ohio EPA in order to obtain the reporting forms.

OAC Rule 3745-52-41 requires a generator who ships any hazardous waste off-site to prepare
and submit to the Ohio EPA an Annual Hazardous Waste Report and to describe and certify
efforts that were made to minimize hazardous wastes. These reports are due March 1 of each
year and contain information about the activities of the previous calendar year. Only small
quantity generators (between 220 and 2200 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous wastes) and
conditionally exempt small quantity generators (less than 220 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous
wastes) are exempt from the Annual Report requirement as described in OAC Rule 3745-52-
44.

To abate the violation of OAC Rule 3745-52-41, a 2006 Annual Hazardous Waste Report must
be completed for Novacote and submitted to Ohio EPA within 30 days of receipt of this letter.
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Failure to respond to this Notice of Violation may result in referral to the Compliance
Assurance Section for consideration of escalated enforcement. You can access the reporting
forms and instructions on our web site at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm/ann —report.html.

Novacote should have on file the manifest records necessary for completion of the reports.
QAC Rule 3745-52-40 requires generators to keep a signed copy of each manifest for a period
of at least three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial transporter.
Receiving facilities and transporters are under a similar requirement; if you need copies of the
original manifest(s), contact them for assistance.

If Novacote was not a large quantity generator in 2006, documentation must be submitted to
this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter. This documentation must show that Novacote
did not generate more than the threshold quantity of hazardous waste in any month during
2006. If you believe that the information supplied by Ohio TSDFs is in error, please call me to
discuss the discrepancy.

Please note that inspector Suzanne Prusnek informed me that she previously cited Novacote
with failure to submit an Annual Report for 2005. The Division of Hazardous Waste
Management has not received this report either which means Novacote has two violations of
the Annual Report requirement. The forms on the Web site can be used for either year.

A letter that acknowledges receipt of the report will be sent to you after it is processed. I can
answer questions concerning the Annual Report at (614) 644-2923. Your prompt attention to
this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Paula Canter
Environmental Specialist 3
Regulatory and Information Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
paula.canter©epa.state.oh.us

cc: Central File
Suzanne Prusnek, DHWM NEDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from

having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: 0HR000014043

Generator Name:	 Novacote Inc

Address:

	

	 3807 W 150th St

Cleveland, OH 44111-

Total Tons Shipped: 32.49

Receiving Facility

US EPA ID:	 OH098056892

Name:	 Envinte of Ohio, Inc.

Customer Name:	 NOVACOTE

Customer Address: 3807 WEST 150TH STREET

CLEVELAND, OH 44111-

Waste Description: WASTE ACID
	 Page: 428	 Subpage: 1

System Type: H077 Form: W103	 Quantity:
	

11.51 T	 Density: 8.6	 Lbs/Gal.

0002

Waste Description: FILTERCAKE FROM WWTP
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SystemTyper H129 Form: W501 	 Quantity:
	 20.98 T	 Density: 0	 S.G.

0007
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2110 East Aurora Road
Twi nsburg. 01-I 44087-1924

CHIGFM
State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330)487-0769
wepa.state.oh.us

Bob Taft, Governor
Bruce Johnson, Lieutenant Governor

Joseph P. Koncelik, Director

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 6, 2006

John Lydon
20695 Stratford Rd.
Rocky River, OH 44116

RE: NOVACOTE, OHR 000 014 043, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, CESSATION OF
REGULATION OPERATIONS, NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Lydon:

On April 6, 2006, Ohio EPA Division of Hazardous Waste Management (DHWM)
conducted a follow up inspection of Novacote located at 3807 West 1501h Street in
Cleveland, Ohio. This inspection was in response to Novacote's failure to respond to Ohio
EPA's continued requests for documentation. Novacote was represented by you while
Ohio EPA was represented by me. At the time of this inspection Ohio EPA observed that
the facility was shutdown and that the plating line and other equipment had been removed.
Novacote stated that regulated operations had ceased on March 13, 2006 and that the
plating line equipment and chemicals had been sold to American Metal Coatings.

By e-mail dated June 19, 2006, Novacote requested an extension from the Director in
order to comply with OAC 3745-352-20(A)(2). On June 29, 2006 Novacote was granted
a sixty day extension until August 13, 2006. As of September 26, 2006, Ohio EPA has not
received documentation demonstrating that Novacote has complied with the applicable
Cessation of Regulated Operations (CR0) regulations.

Therefore, Ohio EPA has determined that Novacote has violated the following CR0
regulation:

QAC 3745-352-20(A)(2) What are my responsibilities if 1 am an owner or
operator? Not later than ninety days after cessation of regulated operations, you
must:

(a) Submit to the director a copy of the most recent chemical inventory report
required by section 3 750. 08 of the Ohio Revised Code. With the chemical
inventory report, you must include a statement indicating whether any
asbestos-containing materials are present at the facility;
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(b) Submit to the director a copy of the current hazardous chemicals list or each
of the material safety data sheets required by section 3750. 07 of the Ohio
Revised Code;

(c) Remove from the facility all regulated substances and all debris,
nonstationary equipment and furnishings, nonstationary containers, and
motor vehicles and rolling stock that contain or are "contaminated with"
regulated substances, as defined in rule 3745-352-05 of the Ohio
Administrative Code.

To abate this violation, Novacote will remove from the facility all regulated substances and
all debris, nonstatioriary equipment and furnishings, nonstationary containers, and motor
vehicles and rolling stock that contain or are "contaminated with" regulated substances, as
defined in rule 3745-352-05 of the Ohio Administrative Code. In addition, Novacote will
submit the required ninety-day notification including the required documentation as
described above to the director, the local emergency planning committee, and the fire
department using form EPA 0327 which has been supplied to you by Ohio EPA. Novacote
will also forward a copy of the ninety-day notification including the required documentation
to this office.

Please submit all of the requested documentation to my attention within thirty (30) days of
receipt of this letter demonstrating that all issues have been addressed.

Failure to list specific deficiencies in this communication does not relieve Novacote from
the responsibility of complying with all applicable hazardous waste regulations. This letter
does not relieve Novacote from liability for any past or present violations of the state's
hazardous waste laws.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (330) 963-1181.

Sincerely,

Suz nnePrusnek
Erivi onrnental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

SP:ddw

RECEIVED
OHIO EPA

OCT11 2006

DIV. OF HAZARDOUS
WASTE MGT.

Enclosure

cc:	 Frank Popotriik, DHWM, NEDO, OEPA
Todd Anderson, Legal, CO, OEPA
Mitch Mathews, DHWM, CO, OEPA
Ralph McGinnis, DHWM, CO, OEPA


